## NOTICE ORDINANCE NO. 20-30 Township of Neptune County of Monmouth

NOTICE is hereby given that at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune on the 16th day of November, 2020, the following Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading.

Said Township Committee will meet on Monday, the 7th day of December, 2020, at the Neptune Municipal Complex, Township Committee Meeting Room – 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, 25 Neptune Blvd. Neptune, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m. to further consider this ordinance for final passage and to give all interested persons an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance. Information regarding remote access to the meeting may be found on the Township's website at www.neptunetownship.org. Copies of the full text of the ordinance published herewith are available for inspection by the members of the general public who shall request same at the office of the Township Clerk located at the above address. The ordinance is also posted on the Township web site at www.neptunetownship.org.

## ORDINANCE NO. 20-30

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER IX OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY ADDING SECTION 9-18.7 ENTITLED "DIRECT DEPOSIT OF EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION"

WHEREAS, P.L. 2013 c.28 authorizes local governments to mandate direct deposit for certain governmental employees and permits governing bodies to grant exemptions on such terms and conditions as they deem necessary effective after July 1, 2014,

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune that the Code of the Township of Neptune be and is hereby amended to add Section 9-18.7 as follows:

#### SECTION 1

#### 9-18.7 – Direct Deposit of Employee Compensation

a. All full time employees and elected public officials who receive compensation from the Township of Neptune are mandated to have direct deposit of their compensation as of January 1, 2021 in accordance with Chapter 28 P.L. 2013, as defined under C.52:14-15f(b).

b. Seasonal and temporary employees are exempt from the direct deposit mandate.

c. Township employees may request, in writing, an exemption from the direct deposit mandate to the Human Resources Director. Such requests shall be presented to the Township Committee within thirty (30) days. The Township Committee may grant such an exemption by resolution and only for good cause.

#### **SECTION 2**

This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its final passage and publication as required by law.

## SECTION 3

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances which are inconsistent herewith are repealed, but only to the extent of such inconsistency.

Richard J. Cuttrell, Municipal Clerk

#### NOTICE ORDINANCE NO. 20-31 Township of Neptune County of Monmouth

NOTICE is hereby given that at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune on the 16th day of November, 2020, the following Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading.

Said Township Committee will meet on Monday, the 7th day of December, 2020, at the Neptune Municipal Complex, Township Committee Meeting Room – 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, 25 Neptune Blvd. Neptune, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m. to further consider this ordinance for final passage and to give all interested persons an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance. Information regarding remote access to the meeting may be found on the Township's website at www.neptunetownship.org. Copies of the full text of the ordinance published herewith are available for inspection by the members of the general public who shall request same at the office of the Township Clerk located at the above address. The ordinance is also posted on the Township web site at <u>www.neptunetownship.org</u>.

# ORDINANCE NO. 20-31

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER VII OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY REMOVING CERTAIN HANDICAPPED PARKING ZONES ON ABBOTT AVENUE AND WEBB AVENUE

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune that the Code of the Township of Neptune is hereby amended as follows:

## SECTION 1

Volume I, Chapter VII, Section 7-21.1 – Handicapped Parking On-Street, is hereby amended by *removing* the following:

Name of Street

No. of Spaces

Location

Abbott Avenue	1	South side of Abbott Avenue
		beginning 90 feet east of the
		southeast intersection of Abbott
		Avenue and Benson Avenue

# **SECTION 2**

Volume I, Chapter VII, Section 7-21.7 – Resident Handicapped Parking on Street, is hereby amended by *removing* the following:

Name of Street	No. of Spaces	Location
Webb Avenue	1	South side of Webb Avenue beginning 154 feet west of the southwest intersection of Webb Avenue and Pilgrim Pathway

# **SECTION 3**

This ordinance shall take effect upon publication in accordance with law.

Richard J. Cuttrell, Municipal Clerk